

# County of Fresno

Hall of Records, Rm. 301 2281 Tulare Street Fresno, California 93721-2198

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 16-1012 Name: Right-of-Way Acquisition for Bethel Avenue and

Manning Avenue Traffic Signal Project

In control: Public Works & Planning

On agenda: 8/9/2016 Final action: 8/9/2016

Enactment date: Enactment #:

**Title:** Accept easement deeds and authorize Chairman to execute right-of-way contracts and temporary

construction permits required for installation of a traffic signal at intersection of Bethel Avenue and

Manning Avenue for total monetary consideration of \$3,100

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. Agenda Item, 2. Location Map, 3. Exhibit A, 4. Right-of-Way Contracts, 5. Grants of Easement, 6.

Temporary Construction Permits

DateVer.Action ByActionResult8/9/20161Board of SupervisorsConducted HearingsPass

DATE: August 9, 2016

TO: Board of Supervisors

SUBMITTED BY: Steven E. White, Director

Department of Public Works and Planning

SUBJECT: Right-of-Way Acquisition for Bethel Avenue and Manning Avenue

Traffic Signal Project - Federal Project No. HSIP-5942(230)

### RECOMMENDED ACTION(S):

Accept the easement deeds and authorize the Chairman to execute the right-of-way contracts and temporary construction permits required for the installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Bethel Avenue and Manning Avenue for a total monetary consideration of \$3,100.

Approval of the recommended action will authorize the purchase of additional right-of-way and temporary construction permits required to install a six-phase traffic signal with protected left turn phasing at the intersection of Bethel Avenue and Manning Avenue (shown on Exhibit A, attached).

## **ALTERNATIVE ACTION(S):**

The Board may reject the purchase of this right-of-way. This would prevent the County from obtaining the necessary right-of-way to proceed with the project. If the necessary right-of-way is not acquired, the project will be cancelled and funding previously received for the project would have to be returned.

#### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

There will be no Net County Cost associated with the recommended action. A warrant or check will be drawn on Fund 0010, made payable to the individual grantors listed below. This project is eligible for reimbursement

#### File #: 16-1012, Version: 1

under the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP). The HSIP will provide up to 90 percent of the funding for the right-of-way purchase. The remaining costs will be paid out of the Road Fund. Sufficient funds for this transaction are included in the FY 2016-17 Public Works and Planning - Roads Org 4510 Adopted Budget.

The property owner names, address and the basis of the compensation associated with these parcels are as follows: Parcels 4 & 5 - Frank R. Miramontes and Lorenza P. Miramontes, Trustees, 8865 S. Bethel Avenue, Selma, CA 93662 - \$3,100. This payment is for 0.069 acres in road easements, two temporary construction permits, landscaping orange trees, irrigation and severance damages to the remainder, if any.

Of the total compensation provided pursuant to this agenda Item, \$68 is for two temporary construction permits with a useful life of 12 months each, and \$3,032 is for two permanent roadway easements.

#### **DISCUSSION:**

This project consists of installation of a new six-phase traffic signal with protected left-turn phasing on Manning Avenue and widening of Bethel Avenue to construct left turn pockets. Manning Avenue is a divided, four-lane roadway with left turn pockets. Bethel Avenue is a two-lane roadway and traffic is currently stop-controlled.

It is anticipated that construction will commence in the spring of 2017.

#### REFERENCE MATERIAL:

BAI#38, November 9, 2010 BAI#24, July 17, 2012 BAI#63, May 10, 2016

#### ATTACHMENTS INCLUDED AND/OR ON FILE:

Location Map
Exhibit A
On file with Clerk - Right-of-Way Contracts
On file with Clerk - Grants of Easement
On file with Clerk - Temporary Construction Permits

#### CAO ANALYST:

John Hays